RESOLUTION NO. 7 of 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR A MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION FUND GRANT FOR THE AMOUNT OF \$654,000 FROM THE COMMONWEALTH FINANCING AGENCY FOR THE MAIN AND KOSCIUSZKO STREET PROJECT

WHEREAS the City of Nanticoke , Luzerne County, Pennsylvania desires to request a Multimodal Transportation Fund Grant in the amount of <u>\$654,000</u> from The Department of Community and Economic Development to be used for Main Street and Kosciuszko Street Project which will include ADA compliant curb ramps, crosswalks and sidewalks and street widening and street reconstruction.

WHEREAS; the City Council wishes to designate appropriate officials to execute all documents and agreements necessary in order to secure this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke and is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

1. The proper City Officials are hereby authorized to apply for a Multimodal Transportation Fund Grant in the amount of <u>\$654,000</u> with total project costs of \$966,258 from The Department of Community and Economic Development to be used for the Main and Kosciuszko Street project more particularly described above.

2. The City of Nanticoke does hereby authorize, Interim City Manager, Donna Wall, as the official authorized to execute all documents and agreements necessary to secure this grant between the City of Nanticoke and The Department of Community and Economic Development to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

RESOLVED, this 17th day of July, 2019, by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

CITY OF NANTICOKE:

Jennifer Polito, City Clerk

William Brown, Council President